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Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
Fayette County Administrative Complex
Public Meeting Room
December 16, 2019
7:00 P.M.

1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on October 28, 2019.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-713-19, Rebecca A. Handley and Nancy McCord, Co-Trustees of the
Handley Family Trust, owners, and Rodwrightcorp, agent, request the following
variance: reduce the floor area requirement from 2,500 square feet to 2,046 square feet to
enable the existing house to be in compliance with proposed subdivided lots. The subject
property is located in Land Lot 31 of the 5" District and fronts on Redwine Road.

3. Petition No, A-714-19, Michael and Cheryl Schwertfeger, owners, request the following
variance: reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to 30 feet to allow construction of a
detached garage. The subject property is located in Land Lot 187 of the 4™ District and
fronts on Hall Place.



PETITION NO. A-713-19
RODWRIGHTCORP
1405 Redwine Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date December 16, 2019

The subject property is located at 1405 Redwine Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-55.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-134(d)(3) R-55, Single Family Residential District to reduce the
floor area requirement from 2,500 square feet to 2,046 square feet to enable the existing
house to be in compliance with proposed subdivided lots.

History: On October 24, 2019, the Board of Commissioners approved rezoning 1288-19 from A-R
to R-55 with the following condition:

1. That the four (4) lots within the area being rezoned, plus the two (2) proposed A-R
lots, be limited to no more than four (4) driveway curb cuts and each driveway curb
cut shall service no more than two (2) lots. Each driveway shall meet the minimum
required sight distance. The locations of the driveway curb cuts shall be approved by
the County Engineer,

2. That the Final Plat for the subject property will not be approved until the existing
single-family residence is brought into compliance with the R-55 zoning district
which can be achieved either by adding additional heated finished floor area to the
existing single-family residence to meet the minimum required floor area or through a
variance, approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to reduce the minimum
floor area requirement, or as a third option, removing the existing single-family
residence from the subject property prior to Final Plat approval.

The property was previously zoned Agricultural Residential (A-R). The A-R zoning district requires
a minimum 1200 square feet of floor area, which the petitioner met when the house was built in
1969. Staffdiscovered the violation while reviewing the rezoning concept plan and application. The
concept plan submitted with the rezoning indicates that the existing single-family residence will not
meet the finished floor area of 2,500 square feet for the R-55 zoning district. This variance is
required prior to Final Plat approval.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: There are no Engineering/Public Works issues associated with variance
request to reduce the minimum floor area standard.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance. Department will need a
completed subdivision review application. This will require submission of a to-scale red stamped
level 3 soils report with classifier’s certificate of insurance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.

FIRE MARSHAL: The bureau of fire prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall
outside the scope of ISO requirements.

WATER SYSTEM: Water available to parcels.
The applicant provides the following information:
VARIJANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

In Rezoning Petition Number 1288-19 (the “Rezoning Application™), filed on September 3,
2019, the Applicant applied to rezone, and the Fayette County Board of Commissioners on
August 24, 2019 did rezone the Subject Property (and other contiguous property) from the A-R,
Agricultural- Residential District to the R-55, Single-Family Residential District (the
“Rezoning™). In the A-R Zoning District, the minimum floor area is 1,200 square feet. (Zoning
Ordinance, Section 110-125(d)(3)). The existing house on the Subject Property (the “House™)
was built in 1969 and consists of 2,046 square feet.

Therefore, at the time of the filing of the Rezoning Application, the House complied with the
minimum floor area requirement for the A-R Zoning District. Due to the Rezoning, the House
does not comply with the floor area requirement for the R-55 Zoning District. However, in the
R-55 Zoning District, as discussed below, the House is a “legal nonconformance™ and must “be
considered a legal nonconforming structure [that] shall be allowed to remain.” (Zoning
Ordinance, Sections 110-3, 110-170(1)). Nonetheless, when the Fayette County Board of
Commissioner rezoned the Subject Property, it imposed the following condition (the “Condition
of Approval™), among others:

That the Final Plat for the [S]ubject [P]roperty will not be approved until the existing
single-family residence is brought into compliance with the R-55 zoning district

2 A-713-19



which can be achieved either by adding additional heated finished tloor area to the
existing single-family residence to meet the minimum required floor area or through a
variance, approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to reduce the minimum floor
area requirement, or as a third option, removing the existing single-family residence
from the subject property prior to Final Plat approval.

In order to comply with Condition of Approval, the Applicant respectfully requests the Fayette
County Zoning Board of Appeals grant the variance requested herein, as required by the
Conditional of Approval.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The existing single-family residence on the Subject Property was constructed in 1969
and, upon information and belief, has remained unaltered since. To preserve the
historic character of the Subject Property and the house located thereon, the Fayette
County Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA™) should grant the variance requested
herein. In doing so, the ZBA relive the Applicant and Owner of the Condition of
Approval that as detailed below, is not supported by the text of the Fayette County
Zoning Ordinance.

2 The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

By requiring alteration or demolition of the existing single-family residence on the Subject
Property, the Condition of Approval arbitrarily constricts the market for the same. Stated
differently, there are potential purchasers of the Subject Property that prefer the existing
residence to remain in its current, unaltered state because of its historical character, square
footage and /or aesthetic appeal.. Requiring that residence be altered (or demolished) in
manner that, as discussed below, is contrary to the text of the Zoning Ordinance limits the
market of potential buyers to those that desire the residence in an altered, expanded state.
Absent approval of the variance requested herein, the Condition of Approval imposes upon
the Applicant and Owner, but not upon similarly situated properties and their owners, a
practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship. Market forces should dictate the square
footage of the residence on the Subject Property.

3, Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
The existing single-family residence was constructed in 1969 and, upon information and
belief, has remain unaltered since. This unaltered structure is of peculiar historical
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significance. The Handley Family Home is a piece of Fayette County that maintains and
pays homage to the Fayette County of yesteryear. Allowing the residence to remain as it has
existed for decades, will honor the County’s history. Therefore, the square footage of the
current single-family residence on the Subject Property is a condition peculiar to the Subject
Property which justifies approval of the variance requested herein.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

If granted, the requested variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes and intent of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance. Instead, granting the
variance, and thereby allowing the existing residence to remain, will further the purpose of
the R-55 Zoning District of “having low density single-family character [houses]and
protect[ing] against the depreciating effects of small lot development and those uses
incompatible with such a residential environment.” (Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-134(a)).
Additionally, and as detailed below, Section 110-170 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance provides
that the existing single-family residence on the Subject Property should ‘be allowed to
remain” as it currently exists.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Section 110-3 of the Zoning Ordinance defines an “illegal nonconformance™ as a “lot, use,
building or structure established after the effective date of November 13, 1980, or subsequent
amendments which fail[s] to comply with provisions™ of the Fayette County Zoning
Ordinance. In contrast, a “legal nonconformance™ is defined as “a legally existing lot, use,
building or structure which fails to comply with the provisions” of the Fayette County
Zoning Ordinances, “as of the effective date of November 13, 1980, or as a result of
subsequent amendments, or due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose, a
rezoning, or a variance.” (Id. (emphasis added)).

In other words, if such a building fails to comply with Zoning Ordinance “due to... a
rezoning “it is a “legal nonconformance”. (Id. emphasis added)).

Furthermore, if a structure complies with Zoning Ordinance but, fails to do so “as the
result of... or due to a rezoning, [it] shall be considered a legal nonconforming structure
and shall be allowed to remain.” (Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-170(1) (emphasis
added)). However, “[t]he enlargement, expansion, or extension of a legal nonconforming
structure which serves to increase the nonconformance™ may only be made after
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authorization by the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals via a request for a variance.
(d.). Section 110-170(1) does not require a variance or any other approval for such a
legal nonconforming structure to be allowed to remain.” (I1d.).

Therefore, the Condition of Approval requiring a variance for a legal conforming
structure will impose a requirement on the Applicant and Owner that is not imposed on
similarly situated property owners thereby depriving them of their rights under Just
Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of
American; Article I, Section I, Paragraphs I-II of the Constitution of State of Georgia of
1983; Article I Section II1, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of
1983; and the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States of America.

5 A-713-19
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PROPERTY OWNERS: Rebecca A. Handley and Nancy McCord as Co-Trustees of the Handley Family Trust
(Ms. Handley): 360 Darwin Place, Duluth, Georgia 30096
MAILING ADDRESS: _(Ms. McCord): 4381 Quail Ridge Way _Norcross, Georgia 30092

PHONE: E-MAIL:

AGENT FOR OWNERS: Rodwrightcorp

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 629, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214

PHONE: 770-294-7990 E-MAIL: _thesubdivider@gmail.com
Lo o pme £
PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT _ 31 LAND DISTRICT _ 5 PARCEL 0501 017

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1.50

ZONING DISTRICT: _R-35

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: R-55, A-R

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 1 Single-Family Residence

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: _1 Single-Family Residence

L 7 o)
(THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: </~ /5 - /9

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[ L] Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: m Date: ///// / <O/
r 7

ST

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING: /\7/ Yt / g
Fid

115 2
Received from /‘ROO{ WVJ‘(,UHA‘{' a check in the amount of § SEES.——
for application filing fee, and $__ S0 = for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).
Date paid: _11/1 /20 1 Receipt Number: /D14 )8 ~applicatiore

M1~ Suﬂf,\,
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PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the subject property:

Rebecca A. Handley and Nancy McCord as Co-Trustees of the Handley Family Trust

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: 0501 017

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of the above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the 5 District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) 31 of the
District, and said property consists of a total of 1.5 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent

recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(I) (We) hereby delegate authority to RODWRIGHTCORP to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(I) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief. Further, (I)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I) (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayette County in order to process this application.

A~
f | : : ; .
T i — 2] ‘}‘.)“"’ewti' mTeRY, s V1EKI L KASHANI
Signature pf Property Owneér 1 Signature of Notary Public {| S5559%%  Notary Public, Georgia
s.;'.“ e CowetaCounty
360 Darwin Place, Duluth, GA 30096 i0-2)-19 "'f;‘;‘é’i“a({';‘ My %ﬁ;’;g‘r';ié‘f”zg;ﬂ”"
Address Date -
Signature of Property Owner 2 Signature of Notary Public
4381 Quail Ridge Way, Norcross, GA 30092
Address Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date
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VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to each request. If additional space is needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount
2,046 square feet--allowing the
Zoning Ordinance Minimum Floor Area: single-family residence on  the 454 square feet
Section 110-134(d)(3) 2,500 square feet Subject Property to remain as it has

existed since the 1969,

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.

In Rezoning Petition Number 1288-19 (the “Rezoning Application”), filed on September 3, 2019, the Applicant
applied to rezone, and the Fayette County Board of Commissioners on August 24, 2019 did rezone, the Subject
Property (and other contiguous property) from the A-R, Agricultural-Residential District to the R-53, Single-Family
Residential District (the "Rezoning"). In the A-R Zoning District, the minimum floor area is 1,200 square feet.
(Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-125(d)(3)). In the R-55 Zoning District, however, the minimum floor area is 2,500
square feet. (Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-134(d)(3)). The existing house on the Subject Property (the "House™)
was built in 1969 and consists of 2,046 square feet.

Therefore, at the time of the filing of the Rezoning Application, the House complied with the minimum floor area
requirement for the A-R Zoning District. Due to the Rezoning, the House does not comply with the floor area
requirement for the R-55 Zoning District. However, in the R-55 Zoning District, as discussed below, the House is a
“legal nonconformance” and must “be considered a legal nonconforming structure [that] shall be allowed to
remain.” (Zoning Ordinance, Sections 110-3, 110-170(1)). Nonetheless, when the Fayette County Board of
Commissioner rezoned the Subject Property, it imposed the following condition (the "Condition of Approval),
among others:

That the Final Plat for the [S]ubject [P]roperty will not be approved until the exsiting single-
family residence is brought into compliance with the R-55 zoning district which can be
achieved either by adding additional heated finished floor area to the existing single-family
residence to meet the minimum required floor area or through a variance, approved by the
Zoning Board of Appeals, to reduce the minimum floor area requirement, or as a third option,
removing the existing single-family residence from the subject property prior to Final Plat
approval.

In order to comply with the Condition of Approval, the Applicant respectfully requests the Fayette County Zoning
Board of Appeals grant the variance requested herein, as required by the Condition of Approval.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The existing single-family residence on the Subject Property was constructed in 1969 and, upon information
and belief, has remained unaltered since, To preserve the historic character of the Subject Property and the
house located thereon, the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals (the "ZBA") should grant the variance
requested herein. In doing so, the ZBA relieve the Applicant and Owner of the Condition of Approval that,
as detailed below, is not supported by the text of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance.

2 The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.

By requiring alteration or demolition of the existing single-family residence on the Subject Property, the
Condition of Approval arbitrarily constricts the market for the same. Stated differently, there are potential
purchasers of the Subject Property that prefer the existing residence to remain in its current, unaltered state
because of its historical character, square footage and/or aesthetic appeal. Requiring that residence be altered
(or demolished) in a manner that, as discussed below, is contrary to the text of the Zoning Ordinance limits
the market of potential buyers to those that desire the residence in an altered, expanded state. Absent
approval of the variance requested herein, the Condition of Approval imposes upon the Applicant and
Owner, but not upon similarly situated properties and their owners, a practical difficulty and unnecessary
hardship. Market forces should dictate the square footage of the residence on the Subject Property.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

The existing single-family residence was constructed in 1969 and, upon information and belief, has remained
unalerted since. This unaltered structure is of peculiar historical significance. The Handley Family Home is
a piece of Fayette County that maintains and pays homage to the Fayette County of yesteryear. Allowing the
residence to remain as it has existed for decades, will honor the County'’s history. Therefore, the square
footage of the current single-family residence on the Subject Property is a condition peculiar to the Subject
Property which justifies approval of the variance requested herein.
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4, Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land, building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

If granted, the requested variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance. Instead, granting the variance, and thereby
allowing the existing residence to remain, will further the purpose of the R-55 Zoning District of "having low
density single-family character [houses] and protect[ing] against the depreciating effects of small lot
development and those uses incompatible with such a residential environment." (Zoning Ordinance, Section
110-134(a)). Additionally, and as detailed below, Section 110-170(1) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that
the existing single-family residence on the Subject Property should "be allowed to remain” as it currently
exists.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in
the same zoning district are allowed.

Section 110-3 of the Zoning Ordinance defines an “illegal nonconformance” as a “lot, use, building or
structure established after the effective date of November 13, 1980, or subsequent amendments which fail[s] to
comply with the provisions™ of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance. In contrast, a “legal nonconformance”
is defined as “a legally existing lot, use, building or structure which fails to comply with the provisions” of the
Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, “as of the effective date of November 13, 1980, or as a result of subsequent
amendments, or due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose, a rezoning, or a variance.” (Id.
(emphasis added)).

In other words, if such a building fails to comply with the Zoning Ordinance “due to . . . a rezoning” it is a
“legal nonconformance”. (Id. (emphasis added)).

Furthermore, if a structure complies with the Zoning Ordinance but, fails to do so “as the result of. . . or due to
a rezoning, [it] shall be considered a legal nonconforming structure and shall be allowed to remain.” (Zoning
Ordinance, Section 110-170(1) (emphasis added)). However, “[t]he enlargement, expansion, or extension of a
legal nonconforming structure which serves to increase the nonconformance” may only be made after
authorization by the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals via a request for a variance. (Id.). Section
110-170(1) does not require a variance or any other approval for such a legal nonconforming structure to “be
allowed to remain.” (Id.).

Therefore, the Condition of Approval requiring a variance for a legal conforming structure will impose a
requirement on the Applicant and Owner that is not imposed on similarly situated property owners thereby
depriving them of their rights under the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution
of the United States of American; Article I, Section I, Paragraphs I-II of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia of 1983; Article I, Section 111, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983; and the
Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United
States of America.
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CHECKLIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR ZBA REQUESTS

(All applications/documentation must be complete at the time of application submittal or the application will
not be accepted)

1. Application form and all required attachments, completed, signed, and notarized (if applicable).

< IS

2. Copy of latest recorded deed, including legal description of the boundaries of the subject
property, including total acreage.

<

Fifteen (15) copies of the survey plat of the property (if larger than 117 x 17°), drawn to scale
with accurate dimensions, with the following indicated:

a. Location and size of existing structures (principal and accessory) and improvements on
the parcel, including type (residential or non-residential), floor area, and accessory uses.
Structures proposed to be removed must be indicated and labeled as such.

Minimum setbacks and buffers from all propetty lines of subject property required in the
zoning district.

€. Location of exits/entrances to the subject property.

SKkK

d. Location of all existing and proposed easements and streets on or adjacent to the subject
property, indicating width of existing and proposed easements, width of right-of-way, and
centerline of streets.

e; Location of well or water lines.

f. Location of septic tank, drainfield, and drainfield replacement area.

g. Location and elevation of the 100-year flood plain and watershed protection buffers and
setbacks (if applicable).

Location of on-site stormwater facilities to include detention or retention facilities (if

applicable).

I Parking locations, number of parking spaces, and parking bay and aisle dimensions (if
applicable).

) Location of landscaped areas, buffers, or tree save areas (if applicable).

SISKRORKK

4. Application filing fee.



MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPT#:

FAYETTE COUNTY, GA

140 Stonewall Avenue,

West

BE
FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE:
CLERK: 9537c
CUSTOMER#: 0

11/06/19

COMMENT: A-713-19 SIGN

CHG:
Z25-7

AMOUNT PAID:
PATD BY:

PAYMENT METH:

REFERENCE :

AMT TENDERED :

AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE :

A-713-19 SIGN

20.00
RODWRIGHTCORP
CHECK
3569

20.00

20.00

.00

7016211

TIME: 11:03
la DEPT:

20.00



MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPTH#: 7014726
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 11/05/19 TIME: 10:04
CLERK: 9597cbla DERT:
CUSTOMER#: O

COMMENT: A-713-19 APP

CHG:
ZA-Z A-713-19 APP 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00
PAID BY: RODWRIGHT CORP
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
3569
REFERENCE:
AMT TENDERED: 175.00
AMT APPLIED: 175.00
CHANGE: .00
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shella Studdard Clerk of Court Handley Family Trust

r - cfo Marjorie S. Handley, Trustee
%3669 »24-25 . P.O.Box 116
. i Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF
EXECUTOR'S DEED
(Draw Deed Only)

THIS INDENTURE is made as of this 18" day of June, 2010 between Marjorie S. Handley,
as Executor under the Last Will and Testament of Marion C. Handley (hereinafter referred to as the
"Deceased”), late of Fayette County, Georgia (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") and Marjorie 8.
Handley, as Trustee, or her successors in trust, under the Handley Family Trust, dated March 31,
2010 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee") ("Grantor” and "Grantee" to include their respective
heirs, successors, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns where the context
requires or permils).

WITNESSETH

GRANTOR (acting under and by virtue of the power and authority contained in the Last
Will and Testament of the Deceased, it having been duly probated and recorded in the Court of
Probate of Fayette County, Georgia), for and in consideration of love and affection and other good
and valuable consideration in hand paid af and before the sealing and delivery of these presents (the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and by these
presents does gran, bargain, sell and convey unto Grantee all of Grantor’s interest in and to all that
tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 31 of the 5™ District of Fayette County, Georgia
(hereinafier referred to as the "Land"), as more particularly described in the attached Exhibit "A",
which Exhibit is incorporated herein,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Land with all and singular the rights, members and
appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or ih anywise appertaining, to the only proper
use, benefit and behoof of Grantee forever, in as full and ample a manner as the same was held,
possessed and enjoyed, or might have been held, possessed and enjoyed, by the Deceased.

Preparer has not performed a title examination or confirmed the legal description, and as
such, makes no representation with regard to the same.

EXECUTED under seal as of the date above,

signed, sealed and delivered in ‘
the presence of: GRANTOR:
- :—-"—'—"_

-

jofie S. Handley, as Executor
Under the Last Will and Testament of
Marion C. Handley, deceased

Udofficial Wi tnesV

SANDRAE.

NOTARY PUBLIC
Coweta County - State of Georgia
gomm. Buplree Nov. 5, 2010

A W37



EXHIBIT A

All that tract or parcel cof land lying and bsing ip Land Lot 31 of
the Sth District, Fayette County, Geergia; as per plat of survey for
Merion C. Handley by W. R. Franks, Surveyor, dated 7-9-68 and being
more perticularly described as follows:

EECTEWING at a reock ccrner at the Northwest cormer of Land 1of 31

of the 5th District, Faystte County, Georgis; running thence North
89-degrees S6b-minutes East along the North land lot line of said

lend lot a distapes of 2012.25 feet to an irom pin found on the
Fo-thwesterly right-of-way linz of Redwine Road; running thence South
O-dagrees Le-minutes West along tha Northwesterly right-of-way line of
Redwina Aoad & distance of 900.62 fest to an iron pin found on the
Worin line of property now or formerly owned by M. D. Waldrop a&nd

B. C. Curtis; running thence South 89-degress [2-minutes West along
the Morth line of the Curtis and Waldrop property a distance of
1635.89 feet %o an iron pin found on the West land lot line of said
Iand lot; vunning themce North along the Weat land lot ling of saig
land lot a distance of 898 feet to the rock corner at tha Herthwest
corper of said land lot and the poilnt of beginning.
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THE ESTATE OF CASSIE B. HOLTZCLAW
DB. 2188, PG. 279-281

TOTAL AREA

3982 Acres
D.B 3668, PG 24-25
PB. 5 PG 98

FENGE——— 1

L.LL=LAND LOT LINE

ww *PROPERTY LINE
CO=CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
EP= EDGE OF PAVEMENT

P O B =POINT OF BEGINNING
BA=BUILDING SETBACK LINE
DE =DRAINAGE EASEMENT
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F W P D =FIELD WORK
PERFORMED DATE
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PETITION NO. A-714-19
Michael & Cheryl Schwertfeger
131 Hall Place
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date December 16, 2019

The subject property is located at 131 Hall Place, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-55. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d)(4)(b), to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet
to 30 feet to allow construction of a detached garage.

History: Rezoning petition 252-73, A-R to R-40, was approved by the Board of Commissioners on
April 13, 1973. The rezoning Resolution and Board minutes do not indicate any conditions
regarding front yard setbacks placed on the rezoning. In the 1973 zoning ordinance, the R-40 Zoning
District required a 55 foot front yard setback. It was reduced to 40 feet in the 1980 zoning ordinance
as currently required. The Final Plat was recorded on April 25, 1973. The Final Plat is approved and
signed by the County Engineer with a note that states the following:

Except
Il Set Back 75°- 0 from Property Line

The Final Plat also indicates what appears to be a 50 foot strip between lots 9 and 10 labeled
“Proposed Street for Entrance to Above Property.™

Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1976, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2004.

On October 17, 2019, the Planning Commission approved to reduce the 75 foot front yard
setback on Lot 9 along an area platted for a future road as indicated on the Final Plat for Broom-
Hall subdivision to 40 feet as currently required by the R-40 Zoning District to revise the final
plat.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

ENGINEERING: There are no Engineering / Public Works issues associated with the front-yard
setback variance request.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to the proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.

1 A-714-19



FIRE MARSHAL: Fayette County Bureau Fire Prevention Approved
WATER SYSTEM: No conflict.
The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

In Rezoning Petition Number 1288-19 (the “Rezoning Application™), filed on September 3,
2019, the Applicant applied to rezone, and the Fayette County Board of Commissioners on
August 24, 2019 did rezone the Subject Property (and other contiguous property) from the A-R,
Agricultural- Residential District to the R-55, Single-Family Residential District (the
“Rezoning™). In the A-R Zoning District, the minimum floor area is 1,200 square feet. (Zoning
Ordinance, Section 110-125(d)(3)). The existing house on the Subject Property (the “House™)
was built in 1969 and consists of 2,046 square feet.

Therefore, at the time of the filing of the Rezoning Application, the House complied with the
minimum floor area requirement for the A-R Zoning District. Due to the Rezoning, the House
does not comply with the floor area requirement for the R-55 Zoning District. However, in the
R-55 Zoning District, as discussed below, the House is a “legal nonconformance™ and must “be
considered a legal nonconforming structure [that] shall be allowed to remain.” (Zoning
Ordinance, Sections 110-3, 110-170(1)). Nonetheless, when the Fayette County Board of
Commissioner rezoned the Subject Property, it imposed the following condition (the “Condition
of Approval™), among others:

That the Final Plat for the [S]ubject [P]roperty will not be approved until the existing
single-family residence is brought into compliance with the R-55 zoning district
which can be achieved either by adding additional heated finished floor area to the
existing single-family residence to meet the minimum required floor area or through a
variance, approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to reduce the minimum floor
area requirement, or as a third option, removing the existing single-family residence
from the subject property prior to Final Plat approval.

In order to comply with Condition of Approval, the Applicant respectfully requests the Fayette
County Zoning Board of Appeals grant the variance requested herein, as required by the
Conditional of Approval.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST
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There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The existing single-family residence on the Subject Property was constructed in 1969
and, upon information and belief, has remained unaltered since. To preserve the
historic character of the Subject Property and the house located thereon, the Fayvette
County Zoning Board of Appeals (the “ZBA”) should grant the variance requested
herein. In doing so, the ZBA relive the Applicant and Owner of the Condition of
Approval that as detailed below, is not supported by the text of the Fayette County
Zoning Ordinance.

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

By requiring alteration or demolition of the existing single-family residence on the Subject
Property, the Condition of Approval arbitrarily constricts the market for the same. Stated
differently, there are potential purchasers of the Subject Property that prefer the existing
residence to remain in its current, unaltered state because of its historical character, square
footage and /or aesthetic appeal.. Requiring that residence be altered (or demolished) in
manner that, as discussed below, is contrary to the text of the Zoning Ordinance limits the
market of potential buyers to those that desire the residence in an altered, expanded state.
Absent approval of the variance requested herein, the Condition of Approval imposes upon
the Applicant and Owner, but not upon similarly situated properties and their owners, a
practical difficulty and unnecessary hardship. Market forces should dictate the square
footage of the residence on the Subject Property.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The existing single-family residence was constructed in 1969 and, upon information and
belief, has remain unaltered since. This unaltered structure is of peculiar historical
significance. The Handley Family Home is a piece of Fayette County that maintains and
pays homage to the Fayette County of yesteryear. Allowing the residence to remain as it has
existed for decades, will honor the County’s history. Therefore, the square footage of the
current single-family residence on the Subject Property is a condition peculiar to the Subject
Property which justifies approval of the variance requested herein.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,
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If granted, the requested variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes and intent of the Fayette County Zoning Ordinance. Instead, granting the
variance, and thereby allowing the existing residence to remain, will further the purpose of
the R-55 Zoning District of “having low density single-family character [houses]and
protect[ing] against the depreciating effects of small lot development and those uses
incompatible with such a residential environment.” (Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-134(a)).
Additionally, and as detailed below, Section 110-170 (1) of the Zoning Ordinance provides
that the existing single-family residence on the Subject Property should ‘be allowed to
remain’ as it currently exists.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Section 110-3 of the Zoning Ordinance defines an “illegal nonconformance™ as a “lot, use,
building or structure established after the effective date of November 13, 1980, or subsequent
amendments which fail[s] to comply with provisions™ of the Fayette County Zoning
Ordinance. In contrast, a “legal nonconformance” is defined as “a legally existing lot, use,
building or structure which fails to comply with the provisions™ of the Fayette County
Zoning Ordinances, “as of the effective date of November 13, 1980, or as a result of
subsequent amendments, or due to the acquisition of property for a public purpose,_a
rezoning, or a variance.” (Id. (emphasis added)).

In other words, if such a building fails to comply with Zoning Ordinance “due to... a
rezoning “it is a “legal nonconformance”. (Id. emphasis added)).

Furthermore, if a structure complies with Zoning Ordinance but, fails to do so “as the
result of... or due to a rezoning, [it] shall be considered a legal nonconforming structure
and shall be allowed to remain.” (Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-170(1) (emphasis
added)). However, “[t]he enlargement, expansion, or extension of a legal nonconforming
structure which serves to increase the nonconformance™ may only be made after
authorization by the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals via a request for a variance.
(d.). Section 110-170(1) does not require a variance or any other approval for such a
legal nonconforming structure to be allowed to remain.” (Id.).

Therefore, the Condition of Approval requiring a variance for a legal conforming
structure will impose a requirement on the Applicant and Owner that is not imposed on
similarly situated property owners thereby depriving them of their rights under Just
Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of
American; Article I, Section I, Paragraphs I-1I of the Constitution of State of Georgia of
1983; Article I Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of
1983; and the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States of America.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
R ey, / - , ‘
PROPERTY OWNERS:  //(C/lac / and e/ Y Tes/ €6 71/1 CgerT
] g - -
; ! - 7 i
MAILING ADDRESS: )34 /7/6‘( /-"’ //ﬁ' ce [Gey € 7€ V‘-'/’/ti G/aﬁ SCx/S

PHONE:  /7¢ 40 - ¢594 E-MAIL: ,;;,/,5/ SE1 & Capcasy. el
AGENT FOR OWNERS: Af/A

MAILING ADDRESS:

PHONE: E-MAIL:

PROPERTY LOCATION: LAND LOT /3% LAND DISTRICT #ﬂv PARCEL 0435 -04%

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACRES OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: /{7 ? Ars s

ZONING DISTRICT: _£—~</D

ZONING OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES: A-42 + A - &

PRESENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: J) 13151/( “fam%t{ A/n‘r?’af

PROPOSED USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: Jhulj,/é—ﬁ'-;m-'{ﬂ ,A (Hei et

(THTS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF):  PETITION NUMBER: </~ /%~ /7

[ ] Application Insufficient due to lack of:

by Staff: Date:

[Application and all required supporting documentation is Sufficient and Complete

by Staff: Date: /Vg‘t/. £, Si, RD )

—

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING:(_° /%C(’,-Efn_é/p—— J (/, 20 #9

Received from ﬁZfGA uel (Seuhaoer ﬁ;ﬁg& L a check in the amount of $ / 7:G- e
for application filing fee, and § {/DE—TZ for deposit on frame for public hearing sign(s).
Date Paid: DV . 7. ~£JJ [4 Receipt Number: 70329 £ | —s 9415

7032898 - app .




PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT AND AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM
(Applications require authorization by ALL property owners of subject property).

Name(s) of All Property Owners of Record found on the latest recorded deed for the suchct property:

///(/ ge/_)(%é”éf 7[7[(9” [/é:j/ §(‘/{¢’Cf P((—F

Please Print Names

Property Tax Identification Number(s) of Subject Property: DOHUBE=pYF

(I am) (we are) the sole owner(s) of thc above-referenced property. Subject property is located in Land Lot(s)
of the District, and (if applicable to more than one land district) Land Lot(s) _ /9% of the
District, and said property consists of a total of /- 75 acres (legal description corresponding to most recent
recorded plat for the subject property is attached herewith).

(T) (We) hereby delegate authority to /V/f‘;l to act as (my) (our) Agent in this
request. As Agent, they have the authority to agree to any and all conditions of approval which may be imposed by the
Board.

(1) (We) certify that all of the information filed with this application including written statements or showings made in
any paper or plans submitted herewith are true and correct to the best of (my) (our) knowledge and belief, Further, (1)
(We) understand that this application, attachments and fees become part of the official records of the Fayette County
Zoning Department and may not be refundable. (I) (We) understand that any knowingly false information given herein
by me/us will result in the denial, revocation or administrative withdrawal of the application or permit. (I} (We) further
acknowledge that additional information may be required by Fayettc County in order to process this application.

// g S e
/ /(f/?« // /’/md‘/-/)

Slgnature of Pmperty Ownep 1~ Signature of Notary Public
/3 /§m// /'/c?(ﬁ /’Me“r%’m'/{é fa 5eR15
Address Date
Chicyf ¢ rhueaygn
Slgnaturs,ﬂf Property QOwner 2 Z( ‘ Signature of Notary Public
131 ol Ploed *'(iuhjur L&A
Address 3020y Date
Signature of Authorized Agent Signature of Notary Public

Address Date




VARIANCE INFORMATION

Complete the chart below with the information pertaining to cach request. If additional space 1s needed, please
provide the information on a separate sheet of paper.

Ordinance/Section Requirement Proposed Variance Amount

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please attach a separate
sheet of paper.
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Section 110-242 (b) states that i order to grant a vanance, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist. Please read each standard below and
then address each standard with a detailed response. Attach additional information/documentation as necessary.

Ls There arc extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property
in question becausc of its size, shape or topography.
726 t.f:*/’f‘aor"d/uaq r"(/ chcﬂ 7457 7 af %(5 /Dfuﬂcf }}/ /S %c_- /’rc,,)cjc-cfro(cj

r U/)/Irr)q (/4); %/)v; i JG/ﬂL/Cu?/ G \Ve wle j/Jg e ;?74/ /57* ,J‘/ il /(7/:;6(///
fud a_ 75 Feef st back line or i we pees T Cfcﬁ/ Yo chavgecdd 4o e
pres seaf Oﬂm/ codle of Yo fee?, with He 0/pfwa./ oF Yhe

/)/Qf!filhéf Carﬂﬂ’lrff/m..
iy

?Q

The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical
difficulty or unnecessary hardship.
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BURTON & ASSOCIATES
1740 Hudson Bridge Rd
Box 1226
Stockbridge, GA. 30281
TEL (404)867-8332
bdainc@bellsouth.net
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Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a
use of land. building, or structure that is prohibited herein.

AL " /'7/ w-f{ _nef be o /zzéﬁc Letriment.

S. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others m
the same zoning district are allowed.
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CHECKLIST OF ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED FOR ZBA REQUESTS

(All applications/documentation must be complete at the time of application submittal or the application will
not be accepted)

vV oo Application form and all required attachments, completed, signed, and notarized (if applicable).
//'

v 2. Copy of latest recorded deed, including legal description of the boundaries of the subject
property, including total acreage.

3. Fifteen (15) copies of the survey plat of the property (if larger than 117 x 17°*), drawn to scale
with accurate dimensions, with the following indicated:

a. Location and size of existing structures (principal and accessory) and improvements on
the parcel, including type (residential or non-residential), floor area, and accessory uses.
Structures proposed to be removed must be indicated and labeled as such.

b. Minimum setbacks and buffers from all property lines of subject property required in the
zoning district.

G Location of exits/entrances to the subject property.

d. Location of all existing and proposed easements and streets on or adjacent to the subject

property, indicating width of existing and proposed easements, width of right-of-way. and
centerline of streets.

e. Location of well or water lincs.
f. Location of septic tank, drainfield, and drainfield replacement area.¥
g. Location and elevation of the 100-year flood plain and watershed protection buffers and

setbacks (if applicable).

h. Location of on-site stormwater facilities to include detention or retention facilities (if
applicable).

1. Parking locations, number of parking spaces, and parking bay and aisle dimensions (if
applicable).

Location of landscaped areas, buffers, or trce save areas (if applicable).

- J

4, Application filing fee.




MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT RECPT#: 7032901
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
140 Stonewall Avenue, West

BE

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATE: 11/19/19 TIME: 16:23
CLERK: 9597cbla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-714-19 SIGN(S)
CHG:

7S5-7  A-714-19 SIGN(S 40.00
AMOUNT PAID: 40.00
PAID BY: MICHEAL J. SCHWERTFE
PAYMENT METH: CHECK

4252
REFERENCE :

AMT TENDERED:
AMT APPLIED:
CHANGE:

>
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MISCELLANEQUS PAYMENT RECPT#: 7032898
FAYETTE COUNTY, GA
1%0 Stonewall Avenue, West

FAYETTEVILLE GA 30214

DATHE: 1l/19/19 TIME: 16:21
CLERK: 9597c¢bla DEPT:
CUSTOMER#: 0

COMMENT: A-714-19 APP

CHG:
ZA-7Z A-714-19 APP 175.00
AMOUNT PAID: 175.00
PATD BY: MICHAEL J. SCHWERTFE
PAYMENT METH: CHECK
4252
REFERENCE:
AMT TENDERED : 175.00
AMT APPLIED: 175.00
CHANGE: .00
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WARRANTY DEED
STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF OF FAYETTE

THIS INDENTURE, made this 30th day of December, 2003, between REITA PARSON, of the County of Fayette,
State of Georgia, as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and MICHAEL ]
SCHWERTFEGER AND CHERYL E. SCHWERTFEGER, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF
SURVIVORSHIP and not as tenants in comon as parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantees (the words
*Grantor” and "Grantec” 1o include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or
permits).

WITNESSET H that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10,00) and
other good and valuable consideralions in hand paid al and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the
receipt whereol is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by
these presents does prant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantecs, as joint tenants with right
of survivorship and not as tenanls in common, for and during their joint lives, and upon the death of cither of them,
then to the survivor of them, in Fee Simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, and to
the heirs and assigns of said survivor, the following described property:

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 187
OF THE 4TH DISTRICT, FAYETTE COUNTY GEORGIA, BEING LOT 9 OF
BROOM-HALL SUBDIVISION, AS PER PLAT RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK 7, PAGE
161, FAYETTE COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS. SAID PLAT BEING
INCORPORATED HEREIN AND MADE A PART HEREOF BY REFERENCE,

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject 1o all zoning ordinances, easements and restrictions of record
affecting said bargained premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ihe said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and
appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appentaining, 1o the only proper use, benefit and
behool of the said Granices, as joint fenants wilh right of survivorship and not as tenants in common, for and
during their joint lives, and upon the death of cither of them, then to the survivor of them in FEE SIMPLE, together
with every conlingent remainder and right of reversion, and to the heirs and assigns of’ said survivor.

THIS CONVEY ANCE is made pursuant to Official Code of Georgia Section 44-6-190, and it is the intention of the
parlics hercto to hereby create in Grantees a joint tenancy estate with right of survivorship and not a tenancy in
common.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title 1o the above described property unle
the said Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Grantor has hereunto sel Grantor's hand and seal this day and year first above
writien.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Witness REITA PARSON
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